## ORDINANCE NO. 2010-2010-017

## ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING DELAWARE COUNTY SHERIFF'S JAG GRANT TO A GRANT ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Sheriffs' Office has applied for and received a grant from the Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Department of Justice to be used for paying overtime to currently employed law enforcement officers and necessary support personnel to increase the number of hours worked by such personnel; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to account for the use of said funds and to expend said funds for the purposed use for which they were granted, it is necessary that the Auditor of Delaware County be authorized to establish an account known as 'The Delaware County Sheriff's 2009 J.A.G. Grant H 2009-DJ-BX-1001; and

WHEREAS, said grant is in the sum of \$28,365.00, the acceptance of said grant should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDAINED BY THE DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, DELAWARE COUNTY, STATE OF INDIANA, that the Auditor shall establish a fund entitled the 2009 J.A.G. Grant 'H' 2009-DJ-BX-0101 and shall issue a budget fund number with respect to those funds. Said funds are exempt from needing appropriation

DATED THIS 3 Day of May 2010.
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
Todd Donați, Delaware County Commissioner
- ZGL
Larry Bledsoe, Delaware County Commissioner
Re
Don-Dunnuck, Delaware County Commissioner
ATTEST: AUST
Judy Rust, Auditor for Delaware County
$\vee$